century, (such as the cases of Xerox in 2000, Enron in 2001, Adelphia in 2002, WorldCom in 

2002 and Global Crossing in the Unites States in 2002 and Ahold and Tyco in 2002, Parmalat 

in 2003, Adeco in 2008, in the Europe among others) around the globe. In the case of 

ENRON, profits were overstated by five hundred and eighty-six ($586) million dollars for 

four years. In the case of WorldCom fraud in 2002, operating expenses of 3.8billion dollars 

were capitalized thus overstating its profit. In Italy, Parmalat failed in 2003 when it engaged 

in accounting scandals worth 8 billion Euros while in New Zealand, Allied Nationwide

[...]

The study revealed that audit tenure has a positive and significant effect on 

earnings management of the sample firms.  

Barghathi, Collison and Crawford (2017) studied the relationship between audit quality and 

earnings management using stakeholders’ perceptions. Data collected through questionnaire 

from one hundred and two (102) respondents was analyzed using multiple regression 

analysis. The study found out that audit firm tenure/rotation deters and has significant impact 

on earnings management. 

Habbash and Alghamdi (2017) assessed the association between audit quality and earnings

[...]

revealed that long term auditor tenure diminishes the potential of earnings management. 

El-Guindy and Basuony (2019) investigated the association between audit firm tenure and 

earnings management and the impact of changing accounting standards in the United 

Kingdom. The data sourced from the World-Scope and FAME database of six hundred and 

eighty-eight (688) listed firms in the United Kingdom chosen as sample for the period of 

2003 to 2007 was analyzed using panel regression analysis. The result of the study revealed 

that there is a negative association between audit firm tenure and earnings management